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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83"
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014




SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1~16-UCR

APPLICATION OF TAPATIO SPRINGS  § BEFORE I'HE STATE OFFICE

SERVICE COMPANY, INC., §

TO AMEND CERTIFICATES § OF

OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY  §

NOS. 12122 AND 20698 IN KENDALL § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

§

COUNTY, TEXAS

RATEPAYERS MOTION TO REOPt N THE RECORD <o

i
i

TO THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMFNTAL QUALITY:

s G

. - s
Ratepayers request the Commigsioners of Texas Commission o1 Enyironmeéntal

o

L

Quality (TCEQ) reopen the record for this matter. Ratepayers argue that ¥ ndmgs of ‘
&y
x| o

Facts and Conclusions of Law submitted by the Adininistrative Law Judge (ALFF are

incorrect. In Ratepayers Brief Filed In Response Te SOAH Proposa! For Decision and
Fxceptions, swor affidavits were attached and argumnvnts were made regarding TCEQ’s
designation of Priority Groundwater Management Areas  The ALJ, V14 a letter to TCEQ
General Counsel, urges that the information be struck from the record and no
consideration be given to those facts. Swom affida it and TCEQ actions should be a
part of this record. The exclusion of this informaticn has a detrimental effect on the
Ratepayers and are integral to the Commission’s deci 1on on the amendment application.
Ratepayers recommend the record be reopened.

TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

The Commission may order the judge to reopen the record i accordance with

RULE §80.265 TEX. ADMIN. CODE. As the evidence ~ought to be recogmzed is critical to
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the decision at hand, the Ratepayers urge the Commis-ion to reopen the 1ecord to admit
the following.
GBRA AFFIDAVITS

The Ratepayers urge the Commission to reopen the record to adnnt the Affidawits
of Guadalupe Blanco River Authority (GBRA) Gene:al Manager, W F West, Jr, and
GBRA Director of Project Development, David Welsch W E. West, J1  [hese affidavits
prove the Applicant does not have any agreement for additional water beyond their
written contracts and that no additional water is available ! False teshmonv was given by
the Applicant when TCEQ Executive Director asked about adequate water availability.
The Executive Director specifically asked if the Applicant could mciease the amount of
water from the GBRA, the Applicant falsely testificd that 1t could receive additional
water and in fact had a verbal agreement with GBR.* ~ The otfered affidavits establish
that no additional water was available and in fact the Applicant, this very witness, had
been directly informed that additional water was no' available > Thus s entical to the
evaluation of the application, weighing of the evidence presented and the proposed
jmpact on the Ratepayers. The Applicant had prefilcd testimony statng only 250 acre
feet would be provided to the area.’ Ratepayers wvre unaware that Applicant would
allege it had additional water availability These affid.\11s must be inc luded 1n the record.
PRIORITY GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT AREA (PGM! )

After the evidentiary record was closed, the ALJ took official notice of the

Applicant’s tariff “pursuant to Texas Gov’t Code § "001.090 Because the tanff was

' See Atrached Exhibit A,

21y, 23.25.

3 attached Exhibit A.

4 Tr. Ex. A-3, Prefiled Test J. Parker, p. 5,11 5-22.
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approved by the Commission, which is presumed to snow of 1ts own actions, taking

" Therefore it is stmilar'y correct to take official notice

official notice is appropriate
that Kendall County is within the Hill County PGMi A, as the TCFQ designates the
PGMA.¢ Futhermore, TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE §80 127(e) 1) provides that
“[t]he judge may take official notice of all facts judi ally cogmzable In addition, the
judge may take official notice of any generally recoguized facts within the specialized
knowledge of the commission.” It is proper to take oft <al notice of this fact and to take
notice of Cow Creek Groundwater Districts concern with this application

As the AL) recommends not taking notice of these facts, the Ratepayers request
the record be reopened to offer evidence that Kend:!l County 15 in the Hill County
PGMA. The Ratepayers argue that the Cow Creek Groundwater Distnt letter sent to the
TCEQ is presents the concerns of the District. Diectly referring 1o this matter the
Groundwater District stated “It is questionable that groundwater pioduction in the
amount identified is available within the proposed exp.anded CCN service area or that the
requested groundwater could or would be permitted ~ Ths letter funher requests that
the TCEQ recognize the potential impact to the groundwater distnct from approval of this
application.8 All of the citizens in the area will be impacted bv the proposed withdraw of
groundwater. This is evidenced by the PGMA information included n the Ratepayers’

Exceptions as was submutted by the Applicant’s wituess in his exhibits.” and the Cow

S Order No. 10, Sept 13, 2006, Wm. G Newchurch, ALJ, SOAH Docket No 582-06 0425, TCEQ Docket
No. 2005-1516-UCR.

¢ Priority Groundwarer Management Areas and Groundwater Curservation Districts, Report to 79°
Legislawre; TCEQ, January 2005, Table 1. (found at

http://svww tceq state.1x.us/assets/public/comm_exce/pubs/sfr/0 - 04 pdf)

? Attached Exh B.

*1d

® TR. Ex A-l, subex. 2.
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Creek Groundwater District letter.' As shown by 'hat data, there is a shorage of
groundwater in Kendall County.'' This shortage 1s criii.al to the decision 1o be made by
the Commission. The fact that Kendall County is in «+ PGMA and the limnitation of the
groundwater situation should be considered by the TCE ()
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED. Movants pray that the record be
reopened to admit the previously discussed evidence 2y requested heicinabove and for
such and further relief that may be awarded at law or ir: equaty

Respectfully subrutted,
LAW OFFICE OF ELIZABETH R MARTIN

By:
ELIZABETH
Texas Bar No. 241127482

106 WEST BLANCO, STE 206
P.O. Box 1764

BOLRNE, Texas 78006

Tel. (830)816-8686

Fax. (830)816-8"%2

Attorney for Ratepayers

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on November 15, 2006, a true and correct copy of Ratepayers
Motion to Reopen the Record was served via fax tiansmission and icgular mail to all

parties on the following mailing list.
ELIZ%; FHR MARTIN ;

'© attached Exh. B; Tr Ex. P-6;
"1d,

S1/88 3vvd NIL3VW HL38vZ173 2828 T H L1210 98@Z/S1/11
80 °d LEALL 800C S1 AON T-289180€8 w04




G1/68 39vd

MAILING LIST - TAPATIO SPRINGS SERVICE COMPANY, INC.
SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425; TCEQ DOC KET NO. 2005-1515-URC

GENERAL COUNSEL
Fax 1 512239 5533

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
Fax 1 512 4754994

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK:
Fax 15122393311

FOR THE APPLICANT:
Fax 210 349 0041

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:
Fax 1 512 239 0606

FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST
COUNSEL:.
Fax 1512 2396377

FOR RANGER CREEK HOA-
Fax 210 696 9675

NILavW H138vZIN3

AN °d L1sLL 9007 SL AON

Derek Seal

Texas Comm:>ston on Environmental Quality
P.O. 13087

Austin, TX '$701

William G Newchurch

Adminsstratiy e Law Judge

State Office of Administranne Heanng
300 West Filteenth Street

Austin, TX 78701

LaDonna C 1<tafiuela

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105

Texas Comrssion on Envionmental Quality
P.O.Box 13087

Austin, TX 871 1-3087

Patrnick Lindner

Davidson & Troilo, P C

7550 IH-10 West, Northwest Center, Ste. 800
San Antom. [X 78229

Kathy Humphreys Brown, Staft Attormney
Environmental Law Division. MC-173

Texas Coromission on Envitonmental Quality
P.O. Box 11087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Garrett Arthur

Assistant P .ibhic Interest Counsel, MC-175
Texas Commission on Env yronmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TN 78711-3087

Eric Shere: Attorney at Law
11124 Wurzbach Road, Swuite 100
San Antonto, TX 78232
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Exhibit “A™
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AFFIDAVIT OF W_E. WEST, JR.

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF GUADALUFPE $ =

. T

Before me, the wndersigned awthority, on this date personally appeared W,,E Wcst, I, %
whoaﬁnbdngdlﬂyswomsmndasfollm '

ot

“}. My name is W. E. West, Jr. ] am over the age of cightecn (18) years and Ig%mlcat 9000”_
FM 20, Segnin, Texas, 78155. 1 bave never boen convicted of a crime, &nd I am fully >
competent to make this affidavit. 1 bave personal knowledge of the focts stated in this

affidavit, and they are all true and correct.

2 X am the General Manager of the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority (“GBRA™), and
have been since 1994. I have overall mauagement responsibility for all of GBRA’s
operations and employecs, and I oversee implementation of all policies and decisions of
the GBRA Board of Directors. Prior to my employment with GBRA, { was anployed by
the Lower Colomado River Authority.

3. IhavebeeomcawmeofccminpmposodﬁndingSRhﬁngmGBRAinanOcmberQ
2W6PmpomlmeecisianinthufoﬂowingmancrbcforethoSmm0tﬁceof
Administrative Hearings (“SOAH"™):

SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425; TCEQ Docket No. 2005-1516-UCR; In Re:
Application of Tapatio Springs Service Compeny, Inc. (“Tapatio™) to Awmend
Cextificates of Convenience and Necessity Nos. 12122 and 20698 o Kendall
County, Texas.

4. The proposed findings at issue arc as follows:

50. Tapatio has approached GBRA for additional water, and GBRA has informally,
verbally agreed to provide an additional 250 ac-ft_, beyond the 750 ac-ft. which it
has formally contracted to provide.

51.  Approximately 1,600 ac-ft i available from GBRA for private utilities m the
gencl area.

5. Proposed Finding No. 50 is incomrecl A reprcscutative of Tapano did make a verbal
request of David Welsch, Director of Project Development for GBRA, that GBRA. agree
toammdiuadslingcontmdwithTapaﬁominumsethcmndmm amount of treated
water to be supplicd annually by GBRA an additional 250 acre-fect (from 750 acre-feet
Iol,OOanm—&ctanmlally),butatmydirwﬁmMr Welsch respondad that GBRA would
not agree to the requested amendment. See accompenying affidavit of Mr. Welsch.

Affidavit of W.E. West, Jr.
Page ] of 2

= s .
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' 6. There is no basis for Proposed Finding No. 51. GBRAhasmadcnodntantp_t_imt}t
has 1,600 acre-feet, or any other amount, of trealed water available for private utilities in
the area.”

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

W. E. West, Jr., General Manager

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED befare me by W. E. West, Jx. on this Q(efh day of
October, 2006, to certify which witness my hand and seal of ofhoe.

otary Publig in and for the State of Texas

‘,,p\|""'fo:,, ; ‘ ) gE.JQ g.Jlr’ _
et S. 0,7,
SShale

= I ‘;'4:-"_ My Commission Fxpires:
2 5 / § Mayil.2008
Z g Emes &
II,,"' " 2 “\‘\
T O
Affidavit of W.E West, Jr.
Page 2 of 2
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AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID WELSCH

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF GUADALUPE §

who after being duly swom statod as follows: .
l‘l-

Befummc,ﬂlcumhlsigxwdmﬂnnity,mthisdmmsmnﬂyuppeamdbmﬁdesph,

My name is David Welsch. I am over the age of cighteen (18) years and I'reside 8t 202 |
Oldtowme, Seguin, Texas. | have never been convicted of a crime, and’1 am fully -
competent fo make this affidavit. | have personal knowledge of the facts-atated.in this -
affidavit, and they are all true and cormrect. f .

T b
I am employed by the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authonity (*GBRA™) and hﬁgc been smce::

1973. My current position is Director of Project Development. = =

On or sbout July 14, 2005, Mx. Stan Scott and Mr. Jay Parker, who represented
themuselves t be the managers or officers with the Tapatio Springs Service Company,
Inc. (“Tapatio”V Kendall County Utility Company, requested an increase in the original
Raw Water Commitment of Water from the Western Canyon Regional Treated Water
Supply System from 500 acre foet to 750 acre foct per anpum. Said request was granted
by the Board of Directors. Subsequent to that approval M. Scott and Mr. Parker verbally
mquesedMGBRAagxeemammditsconuactwhhTapaﬁulKnmhnagﬁntomame
the maxiooum amoant of treated water to be supplicd annually by GBRA by an additional
250 acre-fieer (from 750 acre-feet to 1,000 acre-fect annually). At the direction of M.
W.E. West, Jr., the General Manager of GBRA, 1 respoaded verbally to both Mr. Scott
and Mr. Parkcr that GBRA would 70¢ agree to the requested additional amendment ™

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

S1/el

-~
l && 1’&‘_“ e e e
N

id We
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by Da vigd \Melsch  onthis 201A
day of October, 2006, to cextify which witness my band and scal of ofhice.
(\ULLY )
\\:;;;‘5 Y sf'ggg,, SV )
SN S 7 ' W
= r;m "'-@“"-: Notary Public & and for the State of Texas
= > A
= 1 L :! = My Commission Expires:
- N -y
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Exhibit “B”
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Cow Creek Groundwater Conservation District

216 Mackes Ave,, Ste. 108

Boerne, Texms 78006
(830) 3162504  Fax (#30) 6162507
waw.cepcd.org
] = i
e -
it
June 15, 2006 £ .
= X
- . —
= _
i )
Jnd

Mr. Doug Holcomb, MC 153
T.CEQ

P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Dear Mr. Holcomb:

This letter is a follow up 10 our telephone conversation this morning concerning the expansion of
the CCN service area as proposed by the Tapatio Springs Sarvice Company in Boerne, Texas.

T.C.E.Q. currently has this CCN expapsion request under consideration for possible approval.
Water to supply the expanded CCN service area is proposed to come from 250 Ac.Ft per year
surface water from GBRA and from 10 proposed Trinity wells. To date no well permits have
been requested through the Cow Croek Groundwater Conservation Distnet nor have any water
availability studies been provided documenting the availability of the 750 GPM proposed to be
withdrawn from the Trinity aquifer. It is questionable that groundwater production 1o the amount
jdentified is available within the proposed expanded CCN service area or that the requested
groundwater could or would be parmitted.

If T.C.E.Q were to approve the expanded CCN service area as requested by the Tapatio Springs
Service Company, based on watexr supply data fumished i the expansion request, does that imply
that the groundwater supply wells are approved and permitted without going through
the approval and permitting process of the Cow Creek Groundwater Canservation District?

I appreciate your discussion of the above question and look forward to a tomely response

concerning permitting authorities.
Sh ‘ »
p%/ C W
J:Kiyﬂ,\’i“ idet
oard of Diectars
‘CK/mek
F
A
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FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

To: Fax Number
Derck Seal 512/239-5533
Hon. Wiliam G Newchurch
Admunistranve Law Judge 512/475-4994
Pawack Lindner 210/ 349-0041 o2 -
Kathy Humphreys Brown 512/ 239-0606
Garret Arthux 512/ 239-6377 g5
Enc Sheret 210/ 696-9675
La Donna Casuanivela 512/239-3311 -
COMPANY AL N ‘m»;
NOVEMBE & 15 20006
PHONE NUMBLLR OTAL NG O PAG. 3“." TIUDING COVER
16
SUNDURS PHONE NUMBIER SEINDL A FAX NL bL
830/816.8686 830/816-828>

RE  SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425
TCEQ DOCKET NO 2005-1516-URC

Oror vuviiw O PLEAS) REPLY ® HARD COPY WILL, KC wW ® ([ARD« .y VILL NOL FOI LOW

1E YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITTE RIS PAX FRANSMISTON, PLEASY co? (Yo DIANNC W \UOHAC 816G 8680

Letter to TCEQ General Counsel and Mouon to Reope: Record

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS PFACS. ULE MESSAGE [~ CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY/CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND IS TR ANSMITTED FOF 1HE EXECLUSIVE
INFORMATION AND USE OF THE ADDRESSEE PER-( /NS RESPONSIBI F FOR DELIVERING
THIS COMMINICATION TO THE INTENDED RECIP!FNT ARL ADMCNISHED THAT THIS
COMMUNICATION MAY NOT BE COPIED OR DISSEMI™ ATED EXCEPT At DIRECTED BY THE
ADDRESSEE  IF YOU RECEIVE THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFTY US
IMMEDIATELY BY TELRPHONE AND DESTROY THE ¢ - WMUNICATION

106 W BLANCO STI 206
BOERNE, TEXAS ~iU6

G1/180 3OVd

NILYYW H138vZ173 TBIBYT i =

. L1311 9882/G1/11
{0 °d 9L:11 900C SL AON

-289180E0 w04



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13

